N-180 Pulse Oximeter Service Manual

2.

Connect AC plug to electrical safety analyzer as recommended by
operating instructions.

Connect electrical safety analyzer leakage input lead to ground point on

. rear panel of monitor.

Verify analyzer indicates 100 microamps or less in on or standby
operating modes for all of the following AC power configurations,

AC polarity Ground wire
Normal Normal
Reverse _ Normal

Patient Source Current

L

1

Set electrical safety analyzer Function to Leakage and Range to
Microamps.

Connect monitor AC plug to electrical safety analyzer as recommended
by analyzer operating instructions for patient source current.

Connect electrical safety analyzer leakage input lead to monitor sensor
input connector, using adapter one.

The analyzer leakage indication must not exceed 10 microamps for 120 V
monitors and 50 microamps for 226 V monitors. These readings apply for
all of the following AC power configurations when the monitor

- ON/STDBY switch is set to ON or STDBY.

AC polarity Ground wire
Normal Normal
Reverse Normal
Reverse Open
Normal Open

Patient Sink Current

Set electrical safety analyzer thctmn to Leakage and Range to
Microamps.

Connect monitor AC plug to electrical safety analyzer as recommended
by analyzer operating instructions for patient sink current.

Connect electrical safety analyzer leakage input lead to monitor sensor
input connector, using adapter one.

The analyzer leakage indication must not exeeed 10 microamps for 120V

monitors and 50 microamps for 220 V monitors. These readings apply for
all of the following AC power configurations when the monitor :
ON/STDBY switch is set to ON or STDBY.

AC polarity Ground wire
Normal Normal
Reverse Normal
Reverse Open
Normal Open

712



Section 7: Performance and Safety Tesis







SECTION 8: SPECIFICATIONS

Performance

Environmental Requirements
Electrical Characteristics
Physical Characteristics

PERFORMANCE
Range
- Saturation
0-100%
Pulse Rate
20-250 bpm (beats per minute)
Accuracy
Saturation
{%SpQz2 £1 standard deviation)
SpO2
- Adults 70-100 % +2 digits
50-69 % 13 digits
049 % unspecified
Neonates 70-95 % +3 digits
Pulse Rate

20-250bpm 13 bpm

Note: The monitor pulse oximeter is calibrated to read oxyhemoglobin sat-
uration (%Sp02) of functional hemoglobin. Significant levels of
dysfunctional hemoglobins (for example) carboxyhemoglobin, methe-
moglobin) may affect the accuracy of the monitor. Indocyanine green,
methylene blue, and other intra-vascular dyes, depending upon their
concentrations, may interfere with the accuracy of the monitor.
Instrument performance may also be compromised by excessive pa-
tient movement, electrosurgical interference, or intense environmen-
tal illumination.

81



N-180 Pulse Oximeter Service Manual

ENVIRONMENTAL REQUIREMENTS

- Temperature

Humidity

Altitude

Monitor
50-104° F (10-40°C) operating
32-122° F (0-50°C) storage

Sensor
Within physiologic range 82.4-107.6°F (28-42°C) for accurate measurement

Any humidity/temperature combination without condensation

0-10,000 ft (3,048 m)

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Protective Class
Pegree of Protection
Voltage

Power Consumption

Battery

Class I
Mains-supplied unit using a protective ground

Type BF
Patient electrically isolated

100-120 VAC +10%, 50-60 Hz
or 220-240 VAC +10%, 50-60 Hz

Maximum rating: 25 VA

Type
Lead-acid battery pack, 1.9 AH

Battery Life
icalls oases with

Recharge Period
14 hours minimum

82



Section 8: Specifications

Fuse (2 required)

0.16 amp for 120V
2 required

0.10 amp for 120V

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Dimensions

2.875 in. high x 8.5 in. wide x 7 in, deep (73 x 216 x 178 mm)
Weight

6.61b (3 kg)

83






SECTION 9: SPARE PARTS

Introduction
Spare Parts Listings

INTRODUCTION

This section lists monitor spare parts. Order spare parts by part number.
Contact Nellcor Technical Services for assistance in filling your order.

SPARE PARTS LISTINGS

Spare parts are listed in two tables. Both tables contain the same in-

. formation, they are just organized differently for ease of reference. Table
9-1 lists spare parts by part number and item number order. Table 9-2
lists the parts alphabetically in deseription order.

If you have a part number or an item number and you want to know the
description, refer to table 9-1. If you are looking for a part number and you
know the part description, refer to table 9-2. : '




N-180 Puise Oximeter Service Manual

Table 9-1: Spare Parts Listed in Part Number Order

Description Part #_JItem #_ Description _ Part# Hemi#
Battery Discharge Label Assy 0212905 b Equal Potential Terminal 057068 86
CPU PCB Asgsy, N180 022105 21 Mp-203 PCB 079590 84
Speaker Brackets, N180 022120 69 Conn, Hdr, R/A, 14 Pos, 2 Row 400114 14
CPU Ribbon Cable, N180 022151 22 Conn, Hdr, Str, 10 Pos, 2 Row 401110 16
Encoder Bracket 022153 29 Conn, Hdr, Str, 14 Pos, 2 Row 401114 17
Sensor Door Lock, N180 022156 67 Conn, Hsr, Srt, 34 Pos, 2 Row 401134 18
Knoeb, N180 022157 88 Conn,D-sub, 9 463102 13
Front Pnl Membrane Sw., N180 022158 45 Conn, 2 pos 491215 11
Front Panel, N180 . 022159 32 Conn, 4 pos 491216 12
Battery Bracket, N180 022161 3 Conn, Hdr, Str, 2 pos, 1Row 491234 15

Handle, N180 022168 37 Battery Clip, N180 491235 4
Rear Panel, Left, N180 022172 51  On/Off Switch, N180 631104 50
Top Cover, Ni80 022178 72 Switch, 0lp, 8 pos 632101 71
Bottom Cover, N180 022182 9 Battery, 12v 640110 7

. Rear Panel, Right, N180 022272 52 Fuse, N-180 691011 33
Transformer Bracket, N180 022273 73 Fuse Drawer, 1/4” X 1-1/47 691191 34
Bail, N180 022342 2  Transistor 691212 76
Middle Shield Insulator 022346 46 Speaker Assy, N180 691222 68
Door Plate, H180 022661 26 Fuse, N-180E 691249 33
Grounding Lug, N180 022719 36 Transformer, NISOE 691250 75

Bottom Chassis, Mylar, N180 022069 8 AC Inlet Assy, N180E 691251 1(A)
Speaker Standoff, N180 022976 70 Transformer, N180 6912656 74
Lens, Front Panel 023004 89 Washer, Flat, Nylon 863903 85
Sensor Connector 0230183 66 Scrw Plast, Pan, 4-20, 5/16 871031 60
Display PCB, N180 023014 25 Scrw Flat, N3, 14 mm, Ph, S8 880022 57
Front Panel PCB Set, N180 023026 31 ScwFlat, M3, 14 mm,Ph,Znc 880023 56
-. Front Panel Assy, N180 023027 30 Washer, Flat, M6, SS 881012 79
Battery W/Clip, N180 023200 6  Washer, Flat, M3, Zinc 881013 78
Encoder Assy, N180 023210 28 Wagher, Lock, Split, M6, Zinc 881014 81
Ground Cable Assy, H180 023214 35 Washer, Lock, Split, M3 Zinc 881015 80
Label, Serial Number, Bar Code 023655 40 Nut, Hex, M6, Zinc 882007 49
Middle Shieid SOOM, N180 023666 47 Nut, Hex, M3, Zinc 882008 48
CPU Bottom Shield, N180 023668 20 Serw Sems, Pan, M3x12, Split Loc 889001 65
LED Drive PCB 024105 42 Washer, Flat, M3,55 8890038 77
Cable, Mldd, W/Conn LED/CPTJ 024567 10 Scrw Sems, Pan, M3 x 6, Split Loc 889007 62
Label, S/N, Rating 220/240 V 024570 87 Scrw Sems, Pan, M3 x 6, Split Loc 889008 &3
CPU/SO0M Cable, N180 024668 24 Scrw Sems Pan, Ms3 x 14, 889010 61
CPU Bottom Shield, Mylar 024999 19 Rubber Feet, 15/16” Dia, Black 891319 55
LED PCB 026745 44 Edge Saddle, Nylon, Black 891320 27
LED Drive PCB Retention Clip 027094 43 Spacer, Collar Part 891321 82
CPU Top Shield, N180 027654 23 Spacer, Bush Part 891322 83
~Label, 8/N, N-180 027728 88 Scrw, Pan Hd, Ph, M3 x 6mm 801329 59
AC Inlet Assy, N180 027839 1 SerwPan Hd Ph, 6-32x 1/4,Znc 891330 58
Label, U.L. Oximeter 051432 41 Scrw Sems, Pan, M3 x14 891331 64
Label, CSA (C.V) 051708 39 Retaining, Clip, 34 Pin Conn W/ 831335 54
Retaining, Clip, 14 Pin Conn W/ 891336 53

7]




Section 9: Spare Paris

Table 9-2;: Spare Parts by Description and ltem Order

Description Paxt #_Item # Description Part#_ Ttem#
AC Inlet Assy, N180 027839 1 Front Panel Membrane Sw., N180 022158 45
AC Inlet Assy, N18OE 691251 1(A) Middle Shield Insulator 022346 48
Bail, N180 022342 2 Middle Shield SOOM, N180 023666 47
Battery Bracket, N180 022161 3 Nut, Hex, M3, Zinc 8582008 48
Battery Clip, N180 491235 4 Nut, Hex, M6, Zinc 882007 49
Battery Discharge Label Assy 0212856 §  On/Off Switch, N180 631104 50
Battery W/Clip, N180 : 023200 6 Rear Panel, Left, N180 022172 51
Battery, 12v 640110 7 Rear Panel, Right, N180 022272 52
Bottom Chassis, Mylar, N180 022969 8 Retaining, Clip, 14 Pin Conn W/ 891336 53
Bottom Cover, N180 022182 9 Retaining, Clip, 34 Pin Conn W/ 891335 54
Cable, Mldd, W/Conn LED/CPU 024567 10 Rubber Feet, 16/16” Dia, Black 891319 &5
Conn, 2 pos 491215 11  Scrw Flat, M3, 14 mm, Ph, Znc 880023 56
- Conn, 4 pos 491216 12 . Serw Flat, N3, 14 mm, Ph, 88 880022 &7
Conn, D-sub, 9 463102 13 ScrwPan HdPh,6-32x1/4,Znc 891330 58
Conn, Hdr, R/A, 14 Pos, 2 Row 400114 14 Serw, Pan Hd, Ph, M3 x 6mm 891329 59
Conn, Hdr, Str, 2 pos, I1Row 491234 15 Scrw Plast, Pan, 4-20, 5/16 871031 60
. Conn, Hdr, Str, 10 Poz, 2 Row 401110 16 Scrw Sems Pan, Ms3 x4, 889010 61

Conn, Hdr, Str, 14 Pos, 2 Row 401114 17 Scrw Sems, Pan, M3 x 6, Split Loc 889007 62
Conn, Hsr, Srt, 34 Pos, 2 Row 401134 18 Scrw Sems, Pan, M3 x 6, Split Loc 8389008 63

CPU Bottom Shield, Mylar 024999 19 Scrw Sems, Pan, M3 x14 891331 64

' CPU Bottom Shield, N180 023668 20 Scrw Sems, Pan, M3x12, Split Loc 889001 &5
CPU PCB Assy, N180 022105 21 Sensor Connector 023013 66
CPU Ribbon Cable, N180 022151 22  Sensor Door Lock, N180 022156 67
CPU Top Shield, N180 0276564 23 Speaker Assy, N180 691222 68
CPU/SOOM Cable, N180 024668 24 Speaker Brackets, N180 022120 69
Digplay PCE, N180 023014 25 Speaker Standoff, N180 022976 170

. Door Plate, H180 022661 26 Switch, 01p, 8 pos 632101 71
Edge Saddle, Nylon, Black 891320 27 Top Cover, NI80 022178 72
Encoder Assy, N180 023210 28  Transformer Bracket, NI1S0 022278 T3
Encoder Bracket 022153 29 Transformer, N180 691256 T4
Front Panel Assy, N180 023027 30 Transformer, NISOE 691250 5
Front Panel PCB Set, N180 023026 31 Transistor 691212 76
Front Panel, N180 022159 32 Washer, Flat, M3, 55 889003 77
Fuse, N-180 691011 33 Washer, Flat, M3, Zinc 881013 78
Fuse, N-180E 691249 33  Washer, Flat, M6, 588 881012 79
Fuse Drawer, 1/4” X 1-1/4” 691191 34 Washer, Lock, Split, M3 Zinc 881015 80
Ground Cable Assy, H180 023214 35 Washer, Lock, Split, M6, Zinc 881014 81
Grounding Lug, N180 022719 36 Spacer, Collar Part 891321 82
Handle, N180 022168 37 Spacer, Bush Part 891322 83
Knob, N180 022157 38 Mp-203 PCB 0796590 84
Label, CSA (C.V) - 051708 39 Washer, Flat, Nylon 863903 85
Label, Serial Number, Bar Code 023655 40 Equal Potential Terminal 057068 86

i " " g 0V 024670 - 87

- 'LED Drive PCB 024105 42 Label, &/N, N-180 027728 88
. LED Drive PCB Retention Clip 027094 43 = Lens, Front Panel 023004 89

¥ - &7 ad- oable

EC (/ _ C/ g @/K][~ (‘Q(é’/‘f"

9-3



SECTION 10: |
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS

Infroduction
Schematic List

INTRODUCTION
This section includes schematic diagrams for the monitor. These schematics are
controlled engineering drawings created by Nelicor engineering support services.
Accordingly, the number listed below is the engineering support services control
number.

SCHEMATIC LIST

Use these schematics for reference when reading the circuit analysis section or
troubleshooting equipment. The order they appear in this chapter follows the
order the applicable circuits are described (in section 3).

Title Number
MINI SOOM MP-203 Schematic (7 sheets) 009520
CPU PCE Schematic (4 sheets) 022104
LED Drive PCB Schematic 024094

LED PCB Schematic 026744

10-1



01

{Ls0 1) weibeig opeweyss HOOS I t1-0104 by

{2/} 0d 'ZTLAY A3Y '0688)

WOOS NIN 304

193HS AHOWVHAIM

T a1t & p—
%\T 5 £
OI‘A
_\leo v £ p—t
w TR 2 P
~1 ZRINYOA &drt
FNITYSA
MQCL
(A=
e s ozy
WU = g
m..ml._wm
-4 oot
Pazy
M
Y]
WNIHLA
TN
ke S Hoot
A~
At o
Sz43y Lz
gns | OF
az+ s
zmwu_l_._.w_., 2 HooL
NvoA | 3 ¥ a 7
aND > B oy
Ba0HLYD | T
gnva | E BT
O'N 2 0
3aoNNy | QoL |
HOLOINNOD i
&-a
} i
. £
zL
i
&2 | g
-
e g f—Bans ax 994 m /NI /93378 g
Fi L L aNg S /3lvad >1avlva Z
NITYOA e [u} YA /3LvoQ3ad YLvYaoQy ]
ane g 4 LA ZTIHTSNGD FLavisSoov =
S + g'Z43u LINYIHOD NHOOOY; +
AN b SHOLSISTN £
AS L : ASL— /13538 Qv z
HoLod1ad [ i NiLws ang g ‘
ar -
& . o T Sdr
mok%MW%oo [20)snaavd TR & [ olsnaovd [ 1lm = ﬁr
&/ 4MZAv MD0T=D
Zumiovg B/ um Lova 13534
Hagvova fTale) foy ] /310
—— a3+ /93163y /03193y axy —
g3~ o) d’/czma axy, . :
L ELET s [=F] m_ M_ m_ ar



201
aftzor LD\ 39071
gl

: D
(2 Jo 7} weilieyg opeweyss WOOS ININ  :1-0104 emblg ) -
T N s —{ZT5r >
= aizn M_ ’ .
ANLEO'D
- L1'OMOT L
WA E gLy
ZNITTOR, 8L
.B&‘o..w
B
CIHLvoR— __ % —L TR
——. vizn ®
x_ox.w.mhm VA
Aniroo Lo
h S eddx]
&v VA= O]
4neroo +¥yoq . YATD o)
. ANLP00 + .
zed angt M_om_. o0t M g >mw_.
E I~
B o1 .9 St ——{ASTT].
ooy i
NO'SL
+hy
[FO8RIFs— M_
4 ANLo0
28550117 _ ¥
T LZ1Ydd ¥Od rErog
g £ ANS OL 8 Nid
N [+
gn ¥ oot NI g
' —_— - a 5 b3
HEGY M_ Ly arn
] i . Anzvo'o
oby
ST
dTT €20 .
A .._:neooo
g
i , W <L ZiL oA
ANLr0TQ
1) —FA)
. LGOGHI M_
Moo't QD A YA+ oot ZL
AS L= G A A : A +A b —AN OAGL+
L9y za 24 =t =LY
HOLIILS M e .
(EoIoE=a— e L IS [57 H {RxX>
=&l .

(/2 od T/ A28 08%6) YO IHINNOD OWI]




0T

{2 Jo g) wesBelq oEWeYOS WOOS ININ 110104 &by . yaTy
PEICELEN|
~no—{ =R}
+A—] ZEA]
FNLPOQ =
ogo w ANLYO0 _ ANLYOC NILYE)
252 850
3 H1 ‘ |—‘
ane - A — YA+
- £t 1= ZL
AC—b i A 4_5 o b A
=17 HEGY
<m /=R B 1 5| | eer
w t ver O anspo'o
Lgo Liososaann
NS LS ca
g OO L
.w zzoLEL Ty ZuLzon
0 g2n
T
M_ woim N C Zz0z3L
*
LSOSHI . = oo s
NI ASL~ nkd ,D\WM.(
o] % ANLP00 ego b grLn
L] I g e s 5 TN .
% G e ——r—t A ———
ML'LS B+
z _w_ _
J/\/\/\I_u)\/\/\ T i
QS Mos e adose Lo
SEMESA]
| ANy g (o) e
anzvoro >nﬂ.+ rZgLova _
ONS M YA+
v_r NLko0 I_\ ¥ G ANLHOO YT
&+3 o nm A 52 par o9 \_/
B
of ta - ziczon
ZzozaL - YA+ =T aan mm s o
zZinel  va 2 ovd iy
mqn_.D Z w. Linot =d 5 7 [el7{e o - oot
v M_ oz & S ey
ANroro amn oa £ 5 -
i ot =K & L s
g w &S - onnwnmsmﬁ
£50 T
AgL— ZZ0ZITL n roiro -
- anue, ALg
VN
P_ A . < %X]
act ss3 ssu

(£/€ od ‘TL/Y Ay ‘0BSE)

+
3//_ ]
HLLG
——
1]
AdGe
I
ky
+D

HOLVINCAONIA SNONOHONAS




60T

{£/% 94 “TL/v A2Y '08g6)

- EIN[E

(240 ¥) eaBeyq opEweyas MOOS ININ - *2-01.04 sunBig
g
woatL
zZly
S 2d3d]
zoo, inzz'o
\_\ 5 SOC5+H0 LD hDNON_..O
< Sav i — ' + . . S906vd0 2
ra , MO'SL He're
% 3 — A ra - : — 1= xo.mn s e
LY = —AA — 5T .
aczn Fon azzn Sy 6Ld |/7 ST M”M <=0
azzn
il MOaL gy ANLr00 lﬁ
-] MO'GL angrotg
M zay 90 0'GL
4nio \ £10 bk
= R
- YA+ ANLp0°0
dnevora ELo ,_F QVA—
8 890
Zs0TL g
= 5905740 £ 4nzz'o
<SG aFg T soosvae L
M_ & |v“\p<FM ot . B HO'BL
vezn ¥ *ey ozzn vezn Y o \(( —<3
Sl ALY00 ¥,
_ dnzvoo
8.0 MO'SL
9£0 o= YA— O———[¥AT]
—_ A
HMOOL g9y _
Y, AV u:na_o!.o
7l -
dnee o /1 oA

YA+ g———{TAT]




T1-0T

{4 jo 5) weiBeq opeweyss Woos ININ 10102 eanBid
J .
ANLre'c
82
MBS g}
23y SI9L791 -
zmmm NiA~ . —< A8
NOHS B
LLNOA u%m.ﬂ ’
ano Z1NGA ¢
»ooL - g oL |+
L5 50 OZET—SHSH
€9
'
CAHI50T >— ¢ OVA—
LS
[EiFg5av > bnzva'g
(-
ovye >
Moot
=38 >
[ a35T5 oe oe VNN —={_dEHJA]
LI5S ot +9d ooy g9y
L2y Qvol L1OM 0Q &, E-EEE]|
Zed ave 2EO_ z0igso =
sz3000 T l_\ cogs AV
anzro'o |
AOHMDS A5 by AnBL o z90 o g ane
sbeasnor L. anzvoo
QOWLND Nid /sS40 BT H AL Q! e I.“ ey In.mwo
40798 =338 Py 35— LnoA A [ OWA+
LN
0 by £V Ummm A0S (7
VEOHPL
N—iT] HES Vivas
2N+ aBts st 40001 ——EErRq
QI0H, Py cio z T —<EU0LSI5aY]
4nLe feg t——gz{ .1S3L o
| =] snaizy L4 T |_l 904 N b wen
o Zney 1 : ~—{a stz IR
2% argv LN gt _w Y TFen
b Foa SBUA |-mm 00t T
f aNsa 1r10% it 2EFDQ
QA+O— _ +aA NI¥ID m H o_nmv
(355 q— | N
— _ = = T a0t g s X
oL [y
et nzuow 3247}
ELY 0wl
b ww.w = NS0 = sl 40k WOO'L ZHMOOB
at \_} 80  igy zA 4doool 2
TA= A Lao
.H zoy % % qa oot N ST o
vA~ aR- A a S (5T e ineEE]
) N L cen :
-y H ~ b
. 20A dnLvato n oomw dani. Thoawe
= -V 3 a0 VA+ A AR VA=
o T W T T
[224] ‘ ——AN i »— a 5 [ TIvoA]
[3-1] _ [--1] M M rdﬂudl
[F— VAT ol (¢/5 o2 “ZL/Y A3y 'O6E6) oav




g1-01

(£ Jo 9} wmiBeiq apeweyos WoOS INIW ‘10104 eanfily

™~
LY N

dnLrog
020 m._h\ LR
ANLroro ANIHENS a3y — Nt
£zo erreq ANLPO'0 BzELova atu
a2zl 223
oo s 4doooL laus v ane g
A+ !
AL+ A olm.._F.l..u» ane iy AP 129 =™ % :
szy NI by —gz78 o €Y L5t
a s
T b 8 436A £84 v
YA~ —n 980 2
nﬁ —-—] ¥ 438 gag ey
o % T ¥ e 229 T v
N d
- e o Y 8a
+at N fgp—— 2 Z B
- LL in
HOO" L 001 5719 S - YA+
— ! )
Y] Y] M FUEL TR
ANLvad
ool a8zg
T 7
ZDOLNZ ra i
€ a0 147 mM_J./l_ 5
2 "
ol Z00LNZ T
-] <t
£
| %00°L
LA 5 Hl
8zy
2 o505a8aKWH \lﬁ\ AR
Z| HOO" L 1a anzroo
Lorria - | rovava . } FERE]
£ [~ =Y 3 mwM » _w
HOO'L Z90L L3 1054
BUoS — T !
<&F=— tey T
<7 ven B AS = O [RETT]
oL
V“ e AA O OOA AS bk O e
EgFA Joks) 8ly
£l £ seg ¥, 9z YA O[]
noef._.mﬁu no+f._.m2M N o
L T
2 Nﬂ oy A — L7 |
pl-1-8
2notL ou
v Lo ¥
oL
AN O D0A P -
: - g (£/9 99 'Zl/v A3™ ‘0886) YIANNG 'G'I Ao )

L LHS 335

2AG———————{TTR]



qr-0T
{£ 10 £) weiBeiy opeweyss NOOS N :1-010:demnbid

PLONYL ——<aZd)

T . 3 x>
40
. l—0  FLORPL FIOHTL
. N asin A
anio H w TT X
= #LOHP,
oy ry oMb LoHe
< , . . i
| i) 5L (=)
<S558 509 1 Moot
CEOIaEHN Y
a2 o § A
= pezoz/eossolL - T
oo DJ]\/\J’ 3
ANL¥OQ 3T so z
920 b [+14 El a ZEAHPL | Vil
28 DA n
LY F.Jd; o
T FLY s,
ez AN A
z iV ;4
S ey 5
1 [+] ¥
E R —" — a &
y1 A4 0 ayseed
B 59 50 ./,_ [ —e-0 - LL | ghv5ed QLMD /5-bd |2
sg v a 25 “Li/egd SHEND,/S ¥l
7 »a vy 3 —~J py—-g g a EH Oh\.w\nnw FESHD/pvd
e £a ov [ [ ——0 BZ _iiN/S'eg  cuSWO/opd
I =L | zq 2v 15 Iﬂ 7 ] £2 zd  ZNSWD/T+d
% 51— 1Q i L 7 T QXt/L'ed  LASWO/L'wd
Bav——tt 0¢ ov |27 12 3% OXd/0Ed  ONEND/UFd I
2T SLw/ied LOOV/ L Gd
0 avu o @by S9RS HO4_¥S¥ QvO7l ION od yuv] Sl/ssg evsEs xm
NG 92207 W04 e Qvol « ; Eiv/e%d Soav/o by as 1
1Y = ZL¥/vEd YOOV bid =
—o1] Ll¥/ECd £20vY/5'gd >
8 = S e SRl ik
= . z .
S YOt sdv/ozd 02av/0'Ge [ g
ANy T3 vas/éttd savis
Hﬂ =T BN e
Lo ervnd HIZUAY |
10/ d aany i -
[T Zid/ /2 i SEAY bps-
9 Frp r 1112/ L td s3A adzz H
00 br = 1012/0"kd M% Fad Be0 Iﬁ
o . .
o W -1 £Q7/Lad =
Z07 z A 5T ZaY .
9% 5Q |- 9Av/9:0d LI
AN = w S6 2q (420 SaY—Lo S0v/S:9d 3 i
g v s =y 4] ok 3 AE B SO o] mmmmm.mu G THWZBS0't L [T ddZZ
8% ﬂ Y —at] Z0 2 — o z0 [2—S55% Sov—22 zdv/zod TV b T T
a—f o 2w 45 A A 3 55 &4 [ay— oy 99 .wm.ﬁw.mu VT
EENLEN i o o M v —v- a0 04 eV 28 v,
g Zi TEE008 Eal . P
ZLEDLEN HO4 ZSH ONV 2+¥ Qvol m )
95Z0ZEN HOd Lrd dNv géd avel ) T
La LUy a
< Y} 4 ANL¥0'Q dnirao
a 520 - =2
ANLPCO  ANLPOO  ANLYDO  ANLPOD _ oL oeu
T b0 z¥s 8o = o
LS LOHYL T
HD 470 bg——s0 20A Iﬁ IM\ , {557
oV 3B 5o = e ow
£ A
5 e —iH® Il T T
i :
v | - — . L 25A
_ f 5 - WA o 4 (L/¢ 2d 'ZL/Y A3Y ‘06G6) Ndd
T2 Glenuova. , - ) : SN .

o



LI-0T

(v 1o 1) weibeyg opEweyos HOd NAD  :2-010< OBy

P P N

gl rllo(

[} BE—_Y

B

e - g b, ASE
dhge anze
P ) Wod | 22 oS
aun [¥F

LT

0 e 2w

4
€410 Hir Oy

+i =0 ll...l(,_)\l..
AN My i

T Vv vmm—

i BT

odic  Hzr wiva

+N 1
-

an Ty
ogn [PV
SdA cidl,
mﬁ 54
el mmm.u - ST
anzz
F REREEED +®
¥SSA TS5 ZSSA L5EA Fa\
s+ A+ — —a
SNV, vamen
i3d .._21““%“ ._.hmnz._s 4ol
o3d £NY/E8d Tvro oL 5]
S3d Zhy/zad Jivulke o <
*3d 1 (%] Lvsmo
& oNY/G0g =) £ |_| 5]
i3d * T L
£ 2d L3d &
£ad |, 234 e ONd 13 J3MA
gag reapr) o ¥ 13898 3 3 e
14 §Gd £4d foat
=g ¥ad Zid as 13539 7 < L3say
e £0d t3d ) =g B
faid o o A E L
LR — 5 1
NN £2d 1N
Y_ASI0N i 834 odn
HHEL0M ¥ 50d 1353y
2l £
3095307091 on
(3080307031 & “ z
230023C™qY o
4 A r boudl | R
& g o &
KLY £ v_diu.h@”u 20 *
E
mm m _.u.ﬁnuud:—
. 0&d
SOTHIIYH £yd/| GYXH it At
MONYLS g, 20U
m«m\mm..p\mxu
N23HITTY £vd/ & FTHSLOY
I DA/ 00 oL AS+
/Ry ZLNOL |
- iRl ¥/ 1L [t TEETONAGS =
TXM120A 134
o &
Fr- 1 ~BLsy
I
r-Blot

A3

HO O] 94-=ZN0  S1-ZH) O—— > 2d0nviy
MY D1 ¥1-ZND C1=ZND [l ZEWHIK
vshot CO——O ZL-Z80 L2801 L¥SiH

QL=ZND  6-IND
8~ L=idND
S=INY  5-ZIND
F=IND  T=IND A5+



6T-0T
(3o 2) weabeig ogewoyos A0d NdD 2010 eunfiry

A58 = e wh = ’
iy T, INE3L Nﬁ
ez |
¥ +
.__ ot " _wns T Mo
. £10
oy A0
% = T2 S ]
Ay
] 0S4 2 ¢
w0z oy ' Rar pc b_m
o= WP W T
oL 3oL ﬁmv_. :
zen [y . 1w ._nw Lo SN S
Hoss A0S ﬁu il - 2
. .
sz iy e - . ot s - )
) wWie M
T L, AR -
1
| V —t —m
A9z R_ - =
51y il “1 -
L)
Sl - \ﬁ
anos k
810 + [ wose T i il
-1% m..l .
f T SEi TME MO
e ol 2 < el : ' ’
214 - .
. ez
— r am [t ] s
—Iccq-; s *

Eo——
E-ig
2
EE
i
?

aoghy
AT~ fal AR - 4y
%5 e X
£ [0 il 4
A o5l
] 2
. b3
o . wz =] A e
A+ SdA ] *
o s
mzn.‘ L gat &
255 & Azt
Antog' b
. ouu._.u [t
&
&1

73
(al

FORINL
&a




{v 40 £) weibeig oppetieyss aoq Ndy  :Z-0L0d enbiy

anosy  Sdl

) T

AL Aol +
gy ANGi
olg &
ot
7] —A aN2
ASEYM = Mz onumlmiﬂbmhompm
-{1nozL z_ﬁd.ﬂll.ﬁme._.mem_
S0 NILL T ovL 03l hse-
NILY 0L ovxymost 45
-20
A9l - g -19fg
4nol AJL -
ey 2o h_no—...
" ! Hoon T[T ©
015 agy z
ot Jnot & amnfes
892
£dl
ASEY
9l

0810705

_||a PL-END  gl-gND

aNnoyo

A0T1-0

_,uw_.lnzo LI-EMD g 1

QANNOUS

1353y

rn OL—END

6=CND B—
FINAOW OL LNenl

£~END 4
ANNOYS b-aLee

$in P S,
A+ QOW WOH4 1Ndino S0ASL~ QL 9-
1 ~END  gieno o]
D0AGL— ONN0YS
. ab Lo la]
LM_ 20AG L+
Llal :
i _,n._munzu
aNNo¥s

g N
20A5+ SATA

AS+

<

TYNINGEL
¥amod

JtHd | g

AS+

OVXNTOSI D

aANDSY

TYNINY3L
HIMOJ

JIHAT @

AGSY
GV, 0S| Co————r

05187081 TI&.@
L

ASSY

ASSH

=

- Z




£2-0T

(10 t) weabeig opeweyss 59d Ndd

somo-an )

-

20104 ambyg
>h|¢ ' A AN ﬁ
a7 Ay "
Y FAx-| e
8L ey p
W_\DI‘H. vd@.ﬂq T \\M_’n . " Tt s e
viin ) IL
60y 82y I AN i
o ofd uo_
TYNIPEL
neron gzwm.o__,& -
LevB] § [T How
“tan
sam y .
% divo o
9
Z8 ze
8 z8
36y 38y > ;
“
w0




$501
weibelq oneweyos 894 eAa A1 58N -0t embyy

2IoH NW
b
i
(oY A3 ‘veorze) ) | u—
L3~
AV an
aseezeat| o, .hl ARLZ90L[ 4, |_| M| g BOiOH | g |—| ETE et
an|ro anfre anl o 1o an)vo [
o | oma woamt |. i L HGRE EE g | 4nopL 2 = s
Hahed F [t BE EE BE ki —dqe  ug S TaE
6] 6 WG] & D ein [§1 IED o o
2
Y ™ L a0 10
- E! ©
a5+ von
»or
EI0H ™
P
k-rail -
. v 15
; s ¥
4
i=Y
‘ e sl
P 2 P2
ecnzzsa cowezea; deaLzeaL Hezo SRTU e SRzl bl
DD e T *ihoo L P
13 Zl L £Lna £1 ] Eino rl G otnp3: kL [ smaa £t 13 1
H2vO 2270 7o 30 oz 0
e
530000
o
~tra $ O] T
eyl
asszzooL BT denezeny dsecEaa) RLTI0L cecEIL
LHo SHoZ "o ™oa oo [ Yo
M 3 o rn o ] T e o E
HvD' 2w e e T o

——— 2= LND 8= HHO O £ TGN 0T
TSR e TR LMD K= 1HO O 0 1307
FI00I30 YT} e O LN A~ 1ND D £ 2300030701
FROO0HE U e O BT = LD L~ N O £ 0300030 ™0 S
LAY e D = LMD L= L ND O QANG
SAHO e DT LD = IO O£ 9ANG

'Ihzuj
Wb

E4ND D ™ 25VHA uuou_l.lﬂn:aao Oy u Uo.llﬂ-n:..oo CN O T 1N 2= IND O EAMG
Uulll..l.ﬂv_!oa Dml..-ﬂ!ﬁn ﬂol'.lﬂu_.—g LA e 0 02 =4 M S N O 880
T2 Ot TS BV O a0 Bullnﬂﬁn Dnll.ﬂgoo ABLG TS P L = LMD LU= [H) O ROOTARIS
Lt ﬂ__.l.l..lnﬂ_-‘g B...'Ilﬂ!ﬁn Dﬁl.nuloo N-———=gL=IlNa G LMD O ) LSOMRIYTY
b=iN3 ] Dw-l.lﬂ ] e i—— AR D L= I 5= TR T M
Du||IBgB Dmlll-lﬂﬂ.ﬁo ﬂm.llln_!éﬂ INBMOT DO 7L~ KD SN D3 I
. NCO———0t D.vll.lﬂh—.nﬂ Dﬂlrn LA Ovllll..nﬁio L 5= LND T -
HOO™BISC az-a D.mllﬂo:oo Dm||n§ _um.ll.lngn L= LND
DNIIGD.—OO D.nll.llﬂuzoo ﬂmllﬂg w STINOD
ARUE ) | =D O O———C2IrR =t ] =N £ LD D g
"o o o CE O Az-iNa 1=l =]

v
IsF




LE-01

weifie|q agsweyss 994 431 CBI-N ‘0104 emnfiry

(ti0)aua
HZOGELT [, PO
] 440
R W W
olany
£ |1
qropertf, [,
w| KA | 3w
c
a1, |, P
mFS_Imn xm_._.oﬁ
D
agoosrtf [, AN
o | KK| B8
T
socen [, {0
no| A k| 85
*’ £ |k

- 51

4]

(LAY a1 'vpr070)

(stimoo) {£:0)Au0
ol SLHOD Ct ZhEa
§ FENOD 6 AT
I I
A {15 Ty q
9 OLACD g TRad E7
5 oo E——
¥ o T T ]l:Jﬂ;@ﬂd
R COY S
4 SHOD 4 CROD
k PHCO™N H
N3 e b N g ls v It
(Z:1)W0D SELE~dNTH N
o AA
[ & T8 Tz
(£i0Mua +IHOD
TYIYNOIN
SPLOWTN SHLOUVN Sr 10wy T 1
z1]
a o a da a A [y
O Zraa O z PETIT PO
4 da Wiz ey | da M Gragy 00 1 azcent [ |, s
e} 3 b} 3 3 B sAag o} 3 = SAYO Y7LANGT ¥ TV
a S ¥A40 m i T vy tm| 2K MHA_
A £Ada ] 7] P
9 ] a ZAHO Y E] s AN AT B _H E Ml__
& MG 3 A0 —IGLHOD
g 4 a o4 ¥ z T [:] 4 viz Braa A0 Il _.“ |
TPy el HOMvES
Moo ) W39 |5—— shoo - 3snd T
v v HODM [T zinoo v HOOM [T———CI01IW0) [BANT  5E[ IV [T T
g LoD g
PTG B | 1 Zaa
Za L otq * 05@F—dSQH TR0
vy aq
’ azoos:1 s s b I
SHIOUWN SHLOMYN SHIOHVN ¢
[T 5] [
d zm WA KA
a w 0 el 1 Ts
O L 7y B g e 00— 42z TR0 Y e T ssz-awHiZ 5 [0
da M AU Ja Ja M S0 -
B oy Ty T B
o 3 2 2 2 3 3s
o RN 1y 2 {7 P L Lva Sn
afg G a s g noT
a 3 Pl | Lvg
5 - ZhG 5 ) M NG T
85 A0 5 1A
9 4 v UG d 4 a P VT | T4
2 T T I M T )
WO o DHCD :000.1 ZHOD [
v WOy g900 v v WOJY [———C101HGD sif TS™g
oz T
&N :e3] fAp Gy ~gSaR
)
NOLLYANLYS







